

No. 19-7

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEILA LAW LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE UNITED
STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
IN SUPPORT OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

Brian H. Fletcher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Douglas N. Letter
General Counsel
Counsel of Record
Megan Barbero
Deputy General Counsel
Adam A. Grogg
Associate General Counsel
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL
COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Office
Building
Washington, DC 20515
(202) 225-9700
douglas.letter@mail.house.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Court should resolve this case without deciding the constitutionality of the CFPB Director’s removal protection	5
A. The removal protection has no bearing on the CID at issue here	6
B. A flaw in the removal protection would not affect the rest of the Dodd-Frank Act.....	9
II. The CFPB Director’s removal protection is constitutional	13
A. This Court has long held that Congress has authority to create independent agencies	14
B. The CFPB fits comfortably within the Nation’s long tradition of independent regulatory agencies	19
1. The CFPB has the same functions, powers, and removal protection as other independent agencies	19
2. The CFPB’s single-director structure enhances Presidential oversight	20
3. The other arguments based on the CFPB’s single-director structure lack merit	24
III. There is no basis for overruling this Court’s precedents upholding independent agencies	26

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advanced Disposal Servs. E., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	2
<i>Blake v. United States</i> , 103 U.S. 227 (1880)	30
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	5
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	14, 17
<i>CFPB v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	31
<i>Exec. Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 573 U.S. 25 (2014)	11
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	31
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	7

<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	5
<i>Ex parte Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. 230 (1839)	27, 28, 31
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995)	32
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	5, 10
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entmt., LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	31
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	26, 30
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	17, 20, 25
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	18, 27
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	30
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	5
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	13
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958)	17
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	30

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8	14
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	18

Statutes

Act of February 4, 1887, ch. 104, § 11, 24 Stat. 383.....	14
Act of July 13, 1866, ch. 176, § 5, 14 Stat. 92	30
Banking Act of 1933, Pub. L. No. 73-66, § 8, 48 Stat. 168.....	15
Banking Act of 1935, Pub. L. No. 74-305, § 203(b), 49 Stat. 704-05	15
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-454, § 202(a), 92 Stat. 1122.....	26
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376.....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 5302	2, 10
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 5511(a).....	19
12 U.S.C. § 5512	20
12 U.S.C. § 5531(a).....	19
12 U.S.C. § 5562	20
12 U.S.C. § 5562(e)(1).....	6
12 U.S.C. § 5563	20
12 U.S.C. § 5564	20
12 U.S.C. § 5565	20
12 U.S.C. § 5586(a).....	12

Federal Reserve Act, ch. 6, § 10, 38 Stat. 260 (1913)	14
Federal Trade Commission Act, ch. 311, § 5, 38 Stat. 719.....	15
Reorganization Plan No. 8 of 1950, 64 Stat. 1265.....	23
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-291, 48 Stat. 881.....	15
5 U.S.C. § 1202(d)	31
12 U.S.C. § 242.....	31
15 U.S.C. § 41.....	20
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	20
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(2).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 53.....	20
15 U.S.C. § 57a.....	20
15 U.S.C. § 57b-3	20
 Rule	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
 Legislative Materials	
1 Annals of Cong. 464 (1789) (Madison)	29
1 Annals of Cong. 496 (1789) (Madison)	29
1 Annals of Cong. 557 (1789) (Baldwin)	29
1 Annals of Cong. 572 (1789) (Vining)	29
H.R. 2571, 111th Cong. § 302 (2009).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 63-69 (1913).....	14
S. Doc. No. 95-91 (1977).....	21
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010)	12

Other Authorities

- Barkow, Rachel E., *Insulating Agencies: Avoiding Capture Through Institutional Design*, 89 Tex. L. Rev. 15 (2010) 15
- Breger, Marshall J. & Gary J. Edles, *Established by Practice: The Theory and Operation of Independent Federal Agencies*, 52 Admin. L. Rev. 1111 (2000) 14
- Congressional Research Service, *Independence of Federal Financial Regulators* (Feb. 28, 2017) 15, 20, 23, 24
- Currie, David P., *The Constitution in Congress: The Federalist Period 1789-1801* (1997) 28
- Cushman, Robert E., *The Independent Regulatory Commissions* (1941) 21
- Gadinis, Stavros, *From Independence to Politics in Financial Regulation*, 101 Calif. L. Rev. 327 (2013)..... 15
- General Accounting Office, *Administrative Structure of the Consumer Product Safety Commission* (1987) 21
- Kent, James, *Commentaries on American Law* (2d ed. 1832) 28
- Letter from Hon. Kathy Kraninger to Hon. Nancy Pelosi (Sept. 17, 2019) 8
- Lewis, David E., *Presidents and the Politics of Agency Design: Political Insulation in the United States Government Bureaucracy, 1946-1997* (2003) 22
- Redford, Emmette S., *Administration of National Economic Control* (1952)..... 22

Schultz Bressman, Lisa & Robert B. Thompson, <i>The Future of Agency Independence</i> , 63 Vand. L. Rev. 599 (2010)	22
Selin, Jennifer L. & David E. Lewis, <i>Sourcebook of United States Executive Agencies</i> (2d ed. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
Sitaraman, Ganesh & Ariel Dobkin, <i>The Choice Between Single Director Agencies and Multimember Commissions</i> , 71 Admin. L. Rev. 719 (2019).....	22, 24
Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	27, 28
U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Designating an Acting Director of the Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection</i> , 2017 WL 6419154 (Nov. 25, 2017).....	7, 12
U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Presidential Authority To Decline To Execute Unconstitutional Statutes</i> , 18 Op. O.L.C. 199 (1994).....	9
U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Unconstitutional Restrictions on the Activities of Office of Science and Technology Policy in Section 1340(A) of the Department of Defense and Full-Year Continuing Appropriations Act</i> , 2011 WL 4503236 (O.L.C. Sept. 19, 2011)	9
